The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation for Gratuity at 31 March 2021 is 6.6 years
(31 March 2020: 6.6 years).

The significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are the discount
rate, the salary growth rate and the withdrawal rate. The calculation of the net defined benefit liability is

Particulars   USA   India   Total

Defined benefit obligation  2,780,164   3,129,239   5,909,403

Fair value of plan assets  (2,364,277)  (41,563)  (2,405,840)

  415,887   3,087,676   3,503,563

Particulars   USA   India   Total

Defined benefit obligation  2,917,951   2,773,340   5,691,291

Fair value of plan assets  (1,886,022)   (64,951)   (1,950,973)

 1,031,929 2,708,389 3,740,318

Annual Report 2020-21

71

sensitive to these assumptions. The following table summarizes the effects of changes in these actuarial
assumptions on the defined benefit liability:

 As at 31 March 2021 As at 31 March 2020

Discount rate for gratuity
Increase by

0.5%
Decrease by

0.5%
Increase by

0.5%
Decrease by

0.5 %

(Decrease)/increase in the
defined benefit liability

 (87,437)  92,319   (93,661)  99,417

As at 31 March 2021 As at 31 March 2020

Salary growth rate for gratuity
Increase by

0.5%
Decrease by

0.5%
Increase by

0.5%
Decrease by

0.5 %

Increase/(decrease) in the defined
benefit liability

 92,850   (88,837)  101,404   (96,290)

As at 31 March 2021   As at 31 March 2020

Discount rate for accrued
pension

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease by
0.25%

Increase by
0.25%

Decrease by
0.25 %

(Decrease)/increase in the
defined benefit liability

900 (1,300) (6,400) 6,700

 As at 31 March 2021   As at 31 March 2020

Long-term rate of return for
accrued pension

Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5%

Increase by
0.5%

Decrease by
0.5 %

(Decrease)/increase in the
defined benefit liability

(9,100) 9,100 (10,000) 10,000

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is calculated with the same method (project unit credit) as
the defined benefit obligation recognized in the statement of financial position. The sensitivity analysis is based
on a change in one assumption while not changing all other assumptions. This analysis may not be
representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in the
assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Defined contribution plans

Apart from being covered under the Gratuity Plan described earlier, employees of the Group also participate